
County Offices
Newland

Lincoln
LN1 1YL

26 January 2018

Planning and Regulation Committee

A meeting of the Planning and Regulation Committee will be held on Monday, 5 
February 2018 in the Council Chamber, County Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 
1YL at 10.30 am for the transaction of business set out on the attached Agenda. 

Yours sincerely

Tony McArdle
Chief Executive

Membership of the Planning and Regulation Committee
(15 Members of the Council)

I G Fleetwood (Chairman), T R Ashton (Vice-Chairman), D Brailsford, L A Cawrey, 
Mrs J E Killey, S R Kirk, D McNally, Mrs A M Newton, Mrs M J Overton MBE, 
N H Pepper, R P H Reid, S P Roe, P A Skinner, H Spratt and M J Storer

Public Document Pack





PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE AGENDA
 MONDAY, 5 FEBRUARY 2018

Item Title Report 
Reference 

1. Apologies/replacement members 

2. Declarations of Members' Interests 

3. Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning and 
Regulation Committee held on 4 December 2017 (Pages 5 

- 8)
4. Traffic Items 

4.1  Wragby Road/Bunkers Hill, Lincoln - Proposed Traffic 
Regulation Orders and New Pedestrian Crossing Facilities (Pages 9 

- 24)

5. County Matter Applications 
(Pages 
25 - 40)

5.1  For the use of an existing building and land as an end of life 
vehicle and scrap processing facility at Westville Farm, 
Northlands Road, Westville - T Bennett - S/054/01864/17 

(Pages 41 
- 58)

5.2  To vary condition 7 of planning permission N75/0625/17 at 
Mushroom Farm, Boundary Lane, South Hykeham - GBM 
Waste Management - 17/1809/CCC 

(Pages 59 
- 76)

6. County Council Applications 

6.1  Construction of a 60m diameter roundabout along with 
associated realignment and improvement works to the 
existing A46 Dunholme/ Welton junction including new 
landscaping, drainage and lighting proposals and the 
stopping up of part of Lincoln Road and diversion of a Public 
Right of Way - Land at the junction of the A46 and Lincoln 
Road, Dunholme - 137007 

(Pages 77 
- 100)



emocratic Services Officer Contact Details 

Name: Steve Blagg
Direct Dial 01522 553788
E Mail Address steve.blagg@lincolnshire.gov.uk

Please Note: for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting

 Business of the meeting
 Any special arrangements
 Copies of reports

Contact details set out above.

All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


  1 

 
 

 

 

 
Councillors T R Ashton (Vice-Chairman), D Brailsford, L A Cawrey, Mrs J E Killey, 
S R Kirk, D McNally, Mrs A M Newton, Mrs M J Overton MBE, N H Pepper, 
R P H Reid, S P Roe, P A Skinner, H Spratt and M J Storer 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Steve Blagg (Democratic Services Officer), Neil McBride (Planning Manager) and 
Mandy Wood (Solicitor) 
 
34     APOLOGIES/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
None received. 
 
35     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
None received at this stage of the meeting. 
 
36     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 2 OCTOBER 2017 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 2 October 2017, be agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
37     COUNTY COUNCIL APPLICATIONS 

 
38     TO ERECT A NEW HALL AND CLASSROOM EXTENSION AND 

REMODELLING OF EXISTING ACCOMMODATION - MARKET DEEPING 
COMMUNITY PRIMARY SCHOOL, WILLOUGHBY AVENUE, MARKET 
DEEPING - S56/1927/17 
 

(Note: Councillor S Kirk arrived in the meeting at 10.35am as the officers were about 
to present the report to the Committee) 
 
Comments made by the Committee and the responses of officers, where appropriate, 
included:- 
 

 The main issues were associated with increased traffic and parking on the local 
highway network. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3.



2 

 

 It was noted that the school had an arrangement with Tesco to allow parents of 
children attending the school to park in their car park. 

 It was noted that the local Division Member had not responded to consultation. 

 The Tesco car park was large and car park spaces were always available even 
at the weekend. 

 The contribution of £4,500 was welcomed to implement a traffic regulation order 
on Willoughby Avenue but local residents needed to be aware that this would 
prevent parking outside of their properties at certain times. 

 Could a condition be imposed that access was provided from the Tesco car 
park for parents? Officers stated that the access from Tesco could not be 
conditioned. 

 What service did the school receive for its £4,500 contribution? Officers stated 
that the £4,500 contribution would cover costs associated with the 
implementation of a traffic regulation order for example consultation but as there 
was no planning requirement a traffic regulation order could not be imposed. 

 The offer of £4,500 was welcomed. It was noted that schools often sought 
planning permission for extensions with the likelihood that these could 
aggravate current traffic management and noise issues. It was suggested that 
the £4,500 could be used to install signage at Tesco to show the access to the 
school if a traffic regulation order was not sought. It was suggested that the 
local Member could also approach highways and request a traffic regulation 
order. 

 The issue of litter raised by local residents should be addressed in the school's 
newsletter. 

 It was noted that the school was currently a local authority run school but that in 
the future it could become an academy. It was suggested that a condition to 
retain the access to the school from the Tesco car park should be imposed. 
Officers suggested that a condition could be imposed to ensure the access from 
the Tesco car park was kept open at school starting and finishing times. Officers 
also agreed to write a letter to Children Services to inform them that the offer of 
£4,500 was welcomed by the Committee. 

 
RESOLVED (unanimous) 
 
(a) That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions detailed in the 
report and an additional condition as follows:- 
 
Condition: The pedestrian access, located along the northern site boundary shall be 
kept open for pupils to ingress and egress the school at the start and end of the 
school day.  This arrangement shall be secured from the date the permitted 
development is first brought into use. 
 
Reason: To ensure safe access to and from areas available for off street parent 
parking in the interests of the amenity of local residents. 
 
(b) That Children's Services be informed that the offer of £4,500 from the applicant is 
welcomed by the Committee. 
 

Page 6



3 

 

The meeting closed at 10.55 am 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
Regulatory and Other Committee 

 

Open Report on behalf of Richard Wills, ExecutiveDirector for Environment 
and Economy 

 

Report to: Planning and Regulation Committee 

Date: 05 February 2018 

Subject: 
Wragby Road/Bunkers Hill, Lincoln - Proposed Traffic 
Regulation Orders and New Pedestrian Crossing 
Facilities  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report considers traffic regulation orders designed to enhance the outcome 
of the forthcoming highway improvement scheme programmed at the above 
location.  For consideration are a number of objections received to a new 
waiting restriction proposed at Wragby Road, Lincoln (overview plan at 
Appendix A) 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Committee agrees that the objections be overruled and the order be 
confirmed as amended following the consultation stage. 

 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 Congestion occurs at the crossroads junction of A15 Wragby Road, B1308  
 Outer Circle Road and Outer Circle Drive, particularly at peak times, where  

queue lengths can impact on the surrounding road network.  Following the 
success of highway improvement schemes at Canwick Road and Newark 
Road in recent years funding is now available fo
[...]
age 31



6.1 Dunholme 

P
age 32



P
age 33



P
age 34



P
age 35



P
age 36



P
age 37



P
age 38



P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 Regulatory and Other Committee 
 

Open Report on behalf of Richard Wills  
Executive Director, Environment & Economy 

 

Report to: Planning and Regulation Committee 

Date: 5 February 2018 

Subject: County Matter Application – S/054/01864/17 

 

Summary: 

Planning permission is sought by Mr T Bennett (Agent: JHG Planning Consultancy 
Ltd) for the use of an existing building and land as an end of life vehicle and scrap 
processing facility at Westville Farm, Northlands Road, Westville, Boston, 
Lincolnshire, PE22 7HR. 

The proposed development would establish a wholly new small-scale waste 
management facility in a rural location.  Whilst potential impacts such as noise, 
dust, traffic etc would be unlikely to be significant or adverse to justify refusal of the 
proposal, the applicant has failed to demonstrate that there is a proven need to 
locate this facility outside of a main urban area and that it would be well located to 
the arisings of the waste that it would manage and consequently fails to meet the 
aims of Policy W7 of the Lincolnshire Minerals and Waste Core Strategy.  

 

Recommendation: 

Following consideration of the relevant development plan policies and the 
comments received through consultation and publicity it is recommended that 
planning permission be refused. 

 
Background 
 
1. There is an existing waste management facility known as Westville Farm 

located off Northlands Road, Westville near Boston.  This existing waste 
management site was originally owned and operated by the applicant but is 
now in separate ownership. 

 
2. The waste operations undertaken at the adjoining Westville Farm waste 

management complex have evolved since planning permission was first 
granted in 1992.  Since then a number of subsequent planning permissions 
have been granted which hav
[...]
ationsOperationsOperationsOperationsOperationsOperationsOperationsOperationsOperationsOperationsOperationsOperationsOperationsOperationsOperationsOperationsOperationsOperationsOperationsOperationsOperationsOperationsOperationsOperationsOperationsOperationsOperationsOperationsOperationsOperationsOperationsOperationsOperationsOperationsOperationsOperationsOperationsOperationsOperationsOperationsOperationsOperationsOperationsOperationsOperationsOperationsOperationsOperationsOperations



LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Location: Description: 



LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
Reproduced from the 1996 Os Mapping with the permission

of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office (C) Crown
Copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown

Copyright and may lead to civil proceedings.

OS LICENCE 1000025370

Prevailing Wind Direction from the south-west 

Application No:
Scale: 1:5000

For the use of an existing building and land as an 
end of life vehicle and scrap processing facility

Westville Farm
Northlands Road
Westville

S/054/01864/17S/054/01864/17S/054/01864/17S/054/01864/17S/054/01864/17S/054/01864/17S/054/01864/17S/054/01864/17S/054/01864/17S/054/01864/17S/054/01864/17S/054/01864/17S/054/01864/17S/054/01864/17S/054/01864/17S/054/01864/17S/054/01864/17S/054/01864/17S/054/01864/17S/054/01864/17S/054/01864/17S/054/01864/17S/054/01864/17S/054/01864/17S/054/01864/17S/054/01864/17S/054/01864/17S/054/01864/17S/054/01864/17S/054/01864/17S/054/01864/17S/054/01864/17S/054/01864/17S/054/01864/17S/054/01864/17S/054/01864/17S/054/01864/17S/054/01864/17S/054/01864/17S/054/01864/17S/054/01864/17S/054/01864/17S/054/01864/17S/054/01864/17S/054/01864/17S/054/01864/17S/054/01864/17S/054/01864/17S/054/01864/17S/054/01864/17S/054/01864/17S/054/01864/17S/054/01864/17S/054/01864/17S/054/01864/17S/054/01864/17S/054/01864/17S/054/01864/17S/054/01864/17S/054/01864/17S/054/01864/17S/054/01864/17S/054/01864/17S/054/01864/17S/054/01864/17

PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE 5 FEBRUARY 2
[...]
ember of the 
Planning Committee 
Environmental Health Officer (North Kesteven District Council) 
Lincolnshire Fire and Rescue 

 
16. The application has been publicised by two notices, one posted at the site 

and the one at the entrance to South Hykeham Parish Council offices and in 
the local press (Lincolnshire Echo on Thursday 14 December 2017).  93 
letters of notification were sent to residents who commented on previous 
applications and five nearest neighbouring properties on 8 December 2017.  
Eight representations have been received from local residents during the 
consultation period the following being a summary of the issues identified: 

 

 OPPOSE the amendment on chapter 7 of this planning application.  For 
obvious futile and almost non-existent reasons, as any other good 
reasons would be considered in the same manner; 

 

 request on behalf of the resident Committee the official monitoring of 
traffic on the Lane starting ASAP to prove the amount of movements on 
this Lane exceed 500; 

 

 object to more light pollution, the associated site and HGV pollution, 
ASBESTOS pollution; 

 

 can LCC confirm its rationale for this 'Condition' about-turn and clarify 
what positive, material change – in relation to the waste site – has taken 
place in recent months to support the relaxation of this condition. 

 

Page 68



District Council’s Recommendations 
 
17. North Kesteven District Council (NKDC) does not object to the use of motion 

activated security uplighters around the boundary of the site and the 
proposed installation of the security floodlight adjacent to the attenuation 
lagoon towards the south western boundary (which is to be extinguished 
during non-operational hours), but initially objected to permanent external 
lighting during non-operational hours.  GBM Waste Management Limited 
confirmed that all the proposed lighting would be operated by PIR (motion 
activation), outside of operational hours, rather than being permanently 
ill
[...]
r glare but would create safe environments.  

 
21. Several representations questioned why, if the reason for imposing the 

condition 'To minimise the visual impacts of the development on nearby 
residents and the wider area' was considered necessary when determining 
the original and subsequent planning permissions, is the introduction of 
external lighting considered acceptable now.  In response your officer would 

Page 69



indicate that the original application was made in 1993 and at that time the 
applicant did not include provision for external lighting.  To ensure that, 
should at some future date this would be sought, there would be an 
opportunity to consider the appropriateness of lighting in relation to the 
operation of the waste management site. 

 
22. Reassurance was also sought with regard to the oversight of all the 

operations at Mushroom Farm.  The Planning Enforcement team have 
indicated that for the next six months they will be carrying out unannounced 
monthly visits to the site and thereafter as considered necessary.  All 
monitoring visits will be recorded and the details retained by the Waste 
Planning Authority. 

 
23. It is therefore concluded that the proposed lighting at Mushroom Farm, 

Boundary Lane, South Hykeham is acceptable and can be controlled by the 
inclusion of a condition to ensure that lighting is only on during the approved 
working hours and operates by motion activation only during non-operational 
periods.  

 
24. The proposed development has been considered against Human Rights 

implications especially with regard to Article 8 – right to respect for private 
and family life and Protocol 1, Article 1 – protection of property and 
balancing the public interest and well – being of the community within these 
rights and the Council has had due regard to its public sector equality duty 
under Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following 
[...]
17/1809/CCC17/1809/CCC17/1809/CCC17/1809/CCC17/1809/CCC17/1809/CCC

PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE 5 FEBRUARY 2018

Page 75

elaine.simpson_1
Appendix A



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 Regulatory and Other Committee 
 

Open Report on behalf of Richard Wills  
Executive Director, Environment & Economy 

 

Report to: Planning and Regulation Committee 

Date: 5 February 2018  

Subject: County Council Development – 137007 

 

Summary: 

Planning permission is sought for the construction of a 60m diameter roundabout 
along with associated realignment and improvement works to the existing A46 
Dunholme/Welton junction including new landscaping, drainage and lighting 
proposals and the stopping up of part of Lincoln Road and diversion of a Public 
Right of Way at Dunholme, Lincoln. 

 

Recommendation: 

Following consideration of the relevant development plan policies and the 
comments received through consultation and publicity it is recommended that 
conditional planning permission be granted.  

 
The Application 
 
1. Planning permission is sought for the construction of a 60m diameter 

roundabout along with associated realignment and improvement works to 
the existing A46 Dunholme/Welton junction including new landscaping, 
drainage and lighting proposals and the stopping up of part of Lincoln Road 
and diversion of a Public Right of Way at Dunholme, Lincoln.  

 
2. The development is primarily being proposed in order to address existing 

highway capacity and safety issues at the A46/Lincoln Road junction, 
however, has also been designed for 15 years growth in accordance with 
the Design Manual for Roads and Bridges guidance.  The principal 
objectives of the scheme are therefore to: 

 

 enhance safety at the junction and improve visibility so as to reduce 
accidents; 

 reduce congestion on the A46 which is a principal road into Lincoln.  The 
current junction operates beyond capacity during peak times and as such 
can lead to significant queuing on Lincoln Road, and; 

 manage existing and future traffic growth which is expected to arise as a 
consequence of planned residential development in and around the 
villages of Welton and Dunholme.  For example, it is anticipated that 848 

Page 77

Agenda Item 6.1



residential units will be built in the two villages over the course of the 
current Plan period. 

 
3. The key elements of the proposed scheme are as follows: 
 

 construction of a 60m diameter, 3 spur roundabout to replace the 
existing T junction where the A46 and Lincoln Road converge; 

 construction of a new section of highway which would realign and 
replace part of Lincoln Road into and out of Welton village; 

 changes to the vertical alignment of the A46 to the east of the junction so 
as to improve visibility on the approach to the new roundabout junction; 

 provision of a 2.5m wide shared use cycleway/footpath within the extent 
of the development footprint.  This path would run alongside the route of 
the new highway and roundabout junction and would connect to the 
existing footway close to Horncastle Lane and terminate opposite the 
existing footway on Lincoln Road; 

 permanent stopping up of three private means of access onto the A46 
and the construction of a new dedicated access to/from Lincoln Road to 
serve the existing local businesses which are close to the site; 

 permanent diversion of a Public Right of Way which lies to the south of 
the junction and creation of a new route along with at grade pedestrian 
crossing points across the scheme;  

 proposals for new and replacement landscaping as well as drainage 
infrastructure including a balancing pond, swales and ditches in order to 
ensure surface waters are appropriately managed and disposed of. 

 

 
General Arrangement Plan 

Page 78



4. It is anticipated that construction of the scheme would take approximately 9-
12 months to complete and so would be expected to be open for use by 
2020.  However, whilst
[...]
Article 1 – protection of property and 
balancing the public interest and well – being of the community within these 
rights and the Council has had due regard to its public sector equality duty 
under Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010. 

 
Final Conclusions 
 
48. The proposed works would help to improve the safety and function of the 

highway network by improving traffic flow, reducing congestion and help to 
reduce traffic accident rates and known highway safety issues.  Subject to 
the implementation of the mitigation measures identified within the 
application and suitable planning conditions, I am satisfied that the 
development could be undertaken in a manner where the level of impact 
would be acceptable and would not significantly conflict with the wider 
objectives or development control policies contained within the Development 
Plan. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
Commencement 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be commenced within seven years 

of the date of this permission.  Written notification of the date of 
commencement of development shall be sent to the County Planning 
Authority (CPA) within seven days of commencement. 

 
Reason:  Due to the importance of this scheme and given the complexities of 
funding and land assembly, an extended period of time to implement the planning 
permission is considered acceptable. 
 
  

Page 93



Approved Documents 
 
2. The development hereby permitted shall only be carried out in accordance 

with the following documents and plans unless otherwise modified by the 
conditions attached to this planning permission or by details subsequently 
approved pursuant to those conditions.  The approved plans and documents 
are as follows: 
 
Documents & Drawings (date stamped 19 & 20 September 2017) 

 
Planning Application Form, Planning Statement, Design & Access 
Statement, Flood Risk Assessment, Drainage Strategy, Transport 
Assessme
[...]
c

ol
n

T
o 

Li
nc

ol
n

T
o 

Li
nc

ol
n

T
o 

Li
nc

ol
n

T
o 

Li
nc

ol
n

T
o 

Li
nc

ol
n

T
o 

Li
nc

ol
n

T
o 

Li
nc

ol
n

T
o 

Li
nc

ol
n

T
o 

Li
nc

ol
n

T
o 

Li
nc

ol
n

T
o 

Li
nc

ol
n

T
o 

Li
nc

ol
n

T
o 

Li
nc

ol
n

T
o 

Li
nc

ol
n

T
o 

Li
nc

ol
n

T
o 

Li
nc

ol
n

T
o 

Li
nc

ol
n

T
o 

Li
nc

ol
n

T
o 

Li
nc

ol
n

T
o 

Li
nc

ol
n

T
o 

Li
nc

ol
n

T
o 

Li
nc

ol
n

T
o 

Li
nc

ol
n

T
o 

Li
nc

ol
n

T
o 

Li
nc

ol
n

T
o 

Li
nc

ol
n

T
o 

Li
nc

ol
n

T
o 

Li
nc

ol
n

T
o 

Li
nc

ol
n

T
o 

Li
nc

ol
n

T
o 

Li
nc

ol
n

T
o 

Li
nc

ol
n

T
o 

Li
nc

ol
n

T
o 

Li
nc

ol
n

T
o 

Li
nc

ol
n

T
o 

Li
nc

ol
n

T
o 

Li
nc

ol
n

T
o 

Li
nc

ol
n

T
o 

Li
nc

ol
n

T
o 

Li
nc

ol
n

T
o 

Li
nc

ol
n

T
o 

Li
nc

ol
n

T
o 

Li
nc

ol
n

T
o 

Li
nc

ol
n

T
o 

Li
nc

ol
n

T
o 

Li
nc

ol
n

T
o 

Li
nc

ol
n

T
o 

Li
nc

ol
n

T
o 

Li
nc

ol
n

T
o 

Li
nc

ol
n

T
o 

Li
nc

ol
n

T
o 

Li
nc

ol
n

T
o 

Li
nc

ol
n

T
o 

Li
nc

ol
n

T
o 

Li
nc

ol
n

T
o 

Li
nc

ol
n

T
o 

Li
nc

ol
n

T
o 

Li
nc

ol
n

T
o 

Li
nc

ol
n

T
o 

Li
nc

ol
n



LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Location: Description: 



LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
Reproduced from the 1996 Os Mapping with the permission

of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office (C) Crown
Copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown

Copyright and may lead to civil proceedings.

OS LICENCE 1000025370

Prevailing Wind Direction from the south-west 

Application No:
Scale: 1:10 000

Construction of a 60m diameter roundabout along with associated 
realignment and improvement works to the existing A46 Dunholme/
Welton junction including new landscaping, drainage and lighting 
proposals and the stopping up of part of Lincoln Road and 
diversion of a Public Right of Way

Land at the junction of the A46
and Lincoln Road
Dunholme

137007137007137007137007137007137007137007137007137007137007137007137007137007137007137007137007137007137007137007137007137007137007137007137007137007137007137007137007137007137007137007137007137007137007137007137007137007137007137007137007137007137007137007137007137007137007137007137007137007137007137007137007137007137007137007137007137007137007137007137007137007137007137007137007137007

PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE 5 FEBRUARY 2018

Page 99

elaine.simpson_2
Appendix A



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning and Regulation Committee held on 4 December 2017
	4.1 Wragby Road/Bunkers Hill, Lincoln - Proposed Traffic Regulation Orders and New Pedestrian Crossing Facilities
	WRAGBY ROAD_BUNKERS HILL LINCOLN APPENDICES
	Powerpoint Wragby Rd

	5. County Matter Applications
	5.1 For the use of an existing building and land as an end of life vehicle and scrap processing facility at Westville Farm, Northlands Road, Westville - T Bennett - S/054/01864/17
	5.2 To vary condition 7 of planning permission N75/0625/17 at Mushroom Farm, Boundary Lane, South Hykeham - GBM Waste Management - 17/1809/CCC
	6.1 Construction of a 60m diameter roundabout along with associated realignment and improvement works to the existing A46 Dunholme/ Welton junction including new landscaping, drainage and lighting proposals and the stopping up of part of Lincoln Road and diversion of a Public Right of Way - Land at the junction of the A46 and Lincoln Road, Dunholme - 137007



Minutes of the meeting


1

PLANNING AND REGULATION 
COMMITTEE

5 FEBRUARY 2018

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR I G FLEETWOOD (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors T R Ashton (Vice-Chairman), Mrs A M Austin, D Brailsford, L A Cawrey, 
Mrs J E Killey, S R Kirk, N H Pepper, R P H Reid, S P Roe, P A Skinner and 
M J Storer

Councillors: C L Strange and A H Turner MBE JP attended the meeting as observers

Officers in attendance:-

Steve Blagg (Democratic Services Officer), Jeanne Gibson (Programme Leader: 
Minor Works and Traffic), Andy Gutherson (County Commissioner for Economy and 
Place), Paul Little (Highway Asset Manager), Neil McBride (Planning Manager) and 
Martha Rees (Solicitor)

39    APOLOGIES/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS

Apologies for absence received from Councillors H Spratt and Mrs M J Overton MBE. 

The Chief Executive reported that under the Local Government (Committee and 
Political Groups) Regulations 1990, he had appointed Councillor Mrs A Austin to the 
Committee, place of Councillor Mrs A M Newton, for this meeting only.

40    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

No declarations of interests were made at this stage of the meeting.

41    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE PLANNING AND 
REGULATION COMMITTEE HELD ON 4 DECEMBER 2017

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 4 December 2017, be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman.



2
PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE
5 FEBRUARY 2018

42    TRAFFIC ITEMS

43    WRAGBY ROAD/BUNKERS HILL, LINCOLN - PROPOSED TRAFFIC 
REGULATION ORDERS AND NEW PEDESTRIAN CROSSING 
FACILITIES

The Committee received a report in connection with objections received to a new 
waiting restriction proposed at Wragby Road, Lincoln, as part of the forthcoming 
highway improvement programmed for Wragby Road and Bunkers Hill, Lincoln.

The report outlined the proposals and the comments of officers on the objections 
received.

The Committee welcomed the proposals in particular the filter lanes which would help 
the flow of traffic and in the long run would be of benefit when the Lincoln Eastern 
Bypass was built.

On a motion by Councillor D Brailsford, seconded by Councillor L A Cawrey, it was - 

RESOLVED (11 votes for and 0 votes against)

That the objections be overruled and the Order be confirmed as amended following 
the consultation stage.

44    COUNTY MATTER APPLICATIONS

45    FOR THE USE OF AN EXISTING BUILDING AND LAND AS AN END OF 
LIFE VEHICLE AND SCRAP PROCESSING FACILITY AT WESTVILLE 
FARM, NORTHLANDS ROAD, WESTVILLE - T BENNETT - 
S/054/01864/17

Since the despatch of the report officers reported that the applicant having had sight 
of the report had requested that his application should be withdrawn.

46    TO VARY CONDITION 7 OF PLANNING PERMISSION N75/0625/17 AT 
MUSHROOM FARM, BOUNDARY LANE, SOUTH HYKEHAM - GBM 
WASTE MANAGEMENT - 17/1809/CCC

Since the despatch of the report the following responses to consultation had been 
received as follows:-

Dr Caroline Johnson MP – forwarded comments and concerns from local residents 
regarding the application as follows:-

 has been and continues to be concerned about the site and Council's decision 
making process;

 residents remain concerned about Council's consistency in consideration of 
previous application and the conditions previously felt necessary to impose; and



3
PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE

5 FEBRUARY 2018

 questions the reasons for the need to remove the condition and questions what 
has changed over recent months to justify the relaxation of this condition.

Officers stated that the main concern of residents was about the length of time the 
proposed lights would remain on and this was no longer an issue as the lights would 
only respond to motion. The Committee's attention was drawn to photographs of light 
spillage and officers confirmed that the new lighting was required for health and 
safety purposes during the winter months.

On a motion by Councillor L A Cawrey, seconded by Councillor N H Pepper, it was - 

RESOLVED (unanimous)

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions detailed in the report.

47    COUNTY COUNCIL APPLICATIONS

48    CONSTRUCTION OF A 60M DIAMETER ROUNDABOUT ALONG WITH 
ASSOCIATED REALIGNMENT AND IMPROVEMENT WORKS TO THE 
EXISTING A46 DUNHOLME/ WELTON JUNCTION INCLUDING NEW 
LANDSCAPING, DRAINAGE AND LIGHTING PROPOSALS AND THE 
STOPPING UP OF PART OF LINCOLN ROAD AND DIVERSION OF A 
PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY - LAND AT THE JUNCTION OF THE A46 AND 
LINCOLN ROAD, DUNHOLME - 137007

(Note: Councillor I G Fleetwood requested that a note should be made in the minutes 
that he was the Chairman of the Planning Committee at West Lindsey District Council 
and he was aware of the S.106 Agreements).

Matt Fairweather, representing the applicant, commented as follows:-

 The Council sought planning permission for a number of reasons including the 
need to improve safety; to reduce congestion and to improve the junction 
because of future housing growth in Dunholme and Welton and its impact on 
increased traffic.

 There was a need to improve the accident record at this junction which showed 
that there had been 30 injury accidents recorded by the Lincolnshire Road 
Safety Partnership and 400 unrecorded accidents (many of these recorded by 
CCTV at the garage located near the junction) at this junction in recent years.

 It was proposed to improve visibility on the approach to the junction particularly 
from the east to meet Department of Transport standards.

 The proposed improvements to the junction took account of future economic 
growth for the next fifteen years which was the maximum length of time that 
could be planned for as demanded by the Department of Transport.



4
PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE
5 FEBRUARY 2018

Comments by the Committee included:-

 Was it proposed to install signage warning motorists about the roundabout 
particularly on the approach from Grimsby as one of the issues was motorists 
currently approaching this junction too fast? Officers stated that it was proposed 
to install signage at the correct distance to warn motorists of the roundabout.

 Owing to the increase in traffic at this junction due to new developments was 
the Council able to get a S.106 Agreement from developers to make a 
contribution to the cost of the roundabout? Officers stated that S.106 
Agreements and the National Product Investment Fund would substantially fund 
the project.

 Who would be responsible for the riparian drainage associated with the 
scheme? Officers stated that the Internal Drainage Board was responsible for 
ensuring that the landowner kept the riparian drain clear.

On a motion by Councillor I G Fleetwood, seconded by Councillor L A Cawrey, it was 
- 

RESOLVED (unanimous)

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions detailed in the report.

The meeting closed at 11.10 am


